The Group’s fixed rate loans and borrowings for the year ended 31 December 2011 include a USD obligation of
USD530 million bearing interest at 5.13% per annum and a USD obligation of USD533 million bearing interest at 5.09%
per annum. These obligations represent the hedged amount of rouble bonds (for detailed information, refer to note
26). Also, it includes a USD3.3 billion of credit facility, which is hedged with an interest rate swap.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to cash flows from interest rate risk arising from floating
rate non-derivative instruments held by the Group at the reporting date in respect of a reasonably possible change
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before taxation and equity
and retained profits/accumulated losses is estimated as an annualised input on interest expense or income of such
a change in interest rates. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for all years presented.

The Group

Increase/decrease

Effect on

profit before Effect on

in basis points taxation for the year equity for the year

USD million USD million

As at 31 December 2011

Basis percentage points +24 (18) 15

Basis percentage points -24 18 (15)

As at 31 December 2010

Basis percentage points +20 (22) —

Basis percentage points -20 22 —

(iii) Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of group entities, primarily USD but also the Russian Rouble, Ukrainian
Hryvna and Euros. The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are RUB, USD and Euros.

Borrowings are primarily denominated in currencies that match the cash flows generated by the underlying
operations of the Group, primarily USD but also RUB and Euros. This provides an economic hedge.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Group ensures that